AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
FOR DES ALLEMANDS PHASE 1
BULKHEAD (PARISH PROJECT NO.
P210601)

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 is made and entered into on this

BY AND BETWEEN:

ST. CHARLES PARISH, represented herein by its duly authorized Parish President,
Matthew Jewell, (hereafter sometimes referred to as “OWNER”), and

ALPHA TESTING AND INSPECTION, INC. represented herein by Brandon Devillier,
duly authorized by Corporate Resolution attached hereto (hereafter sometimes
referred to as “CONSULTANT”):

WHEREAS, on August 23,2021, the St. Charles Parish Council adopted Ordinance
No. 21-8-13 authorizing an Agreement between St. Charles Parish and All South Consulting
Engineers, LLC to perform professional design services for Des Allemands Bulkhead
(Project No. P210601), in the amount not to exceed $404,707.00; and,

WHEREAS, on January 24, 2022, the St. Charles Parish Council adopted
Ordinance No. 22-1-8 authorizing a construction contract between St. Charles parish and
APC Construction, LLC to perform construction services for Des Allemands Emergency
Bulkhead (Project No. P210601), in the amount of $1,908,019.20; and,

WHEREAS, on March 7, 2022, the St. Charles Parish Council adopted Ordinance
No. 22-3-6 authorizing Amendment No.1 to the Agreement between St. Charles Parish and

All South Consulting Engineers, LLC, to increase the overall design contract by
$322,238.00, bringing the overall contract value to $726,945.00; and,

WHEREAS, on September 19, 2022, the St. Charles Parish Council adopted
Ordinance No. 22-9-4 authorizing Change Order No.1 to the construction contract for Des
Allemands Emergency Bulkhead (Project No. P210601), decreasing the overall contract by
$135,101.22 and 36 calendar days, resulting in an overall contract value of $1,772,917.98
and 144 calendar days; and,

WHEREAS, on October 9, 2023, the St. Charles Parish Council adopted Ordinance
No. 23-10-5 authorizing and Agreement between St. Charles Parish and Alpha Testing and
Inspection, Inc., to perform testing services for Des Allemands Phase 1 Bulkhead (Project
No. P210601), in the not to exceed amount of $57,000.00; and,

WHEREAS, on November 20, 2023, the St. Charles Parish Council adopted
Ordinance No. 23-11-14 authorizing a Contract between St. Charles parish and APC
Construction, LLC, to perform construction services for the Des Allemands Phase 1



Bulkhead (Project No. P210601), in the amount of $6,226,996.00; and,

WHEREAS, on July 25, 2024, the St. Charles Parish Council adopted Ordinance
No. 24-7-20 authorizing Change Order No. 1 to the construction contract with APC
Construction, LLC, for Des Allemands Phase 1 Bulkhead (Project No. P210601), increasing
the contract value $840,457.43 and increasing the contract time by eighty-nine (89) calendar
days; and,

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the testing contract to incorporate welding
inspection for the cap added to the Emergency Phase as described in Change Order No. 1;
and,

WHEREAS, St. Charles Parish and Alpha Testing and Inspection, Inc. have
mutually agreed to a price of $8,000.00 to complete the work; and,

Changes to the Contract Attachments are as follows:

ATTACHMENT “A”
No changes

ATTACHMENT “B”
No changes

ATTACHMENT “C”

OWNER shall pay CONSULTANT on a Not to Exceed basis for Basic Services set forth in
Attachment A as follows:

a. The total compensation for vibration monitoring and soil testing services as
described in Attachment A is estimated to be $65,000.00.

b. The amounts billed for CONSULTANT’s services under this Agreement will
be based on the cumulative hours charged to the Project during the billing
period by each class of CONSULTANT’s employees times Standard Hourly
Rates for each applicable billing class.

c. The Standard Hourly Rates charged by CONSULTANT constitute full and
complete compensation for CONSULTANT’s services, including labor costs,
overhead, and profit.

d. CONSULTANT’s Standard Hourly Rates are attached to this Agreement as
Revised Attachment C-1.



THUS DONE AND SIGNED in the presence of the undersigned competent
witnesses, on this

ALPHA TESTING AND INSPECTION, INC. ST. CHARLES PARISH
By: By:

Name: Brandon Devillier Name:

Title: Title:

Date: Date:

WITNESS WITNESS

By: By:

Name: Name:

Title: Title:

Date: Date:




